BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo S,tandard
SECTION 463-300-104
Issue 1, December 1974
INTERCONNECTING DEVICES, COMMON EQUIPMENT
615A PANEL
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,

the A and B connectors, and Fig . 8 shows the
connections to plug Pl.
ORDERING GUIDE
• Panel, 615A (fuses are supplied with panel)
• Cable, A25B (one per panel)
• Assembly, Guide, P40V590 (three per panel,
required for 108A IU only).
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Mount the 615A panel on a standard relay
rack or 16C apparatus mounting (or equivalent)
using the 99-type bracket. Remove the center
mounting bar from the 16C to allow the 615A to
fit on the bracket .
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1974
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
BSP 463-300-104-i01_1974-12-01.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell (CowboyFrank) Castle Rock. Colorado Feb 23, 2016 21 :09:53
SECTION 463-300-104
DESIGNATION STRIP
HOLDER
MOUNTING HOLES
FOR P4OV59O
GUIDE ASSEMBLY
913A CONNECTOR
Fig. l-615A Panel (Front View)
3.02 Use an A25B (or equivalent) connector cable
to connect the 615A panel to the 66Ml-50
interface connecting block. Plug the A25B connector
cable into plug Pl on the rear of the 615A panel.
Terminate the raw end of the A25B connector cable
on the telephone company side of the 66Ml-50
interface connecting block according to standard
even count color code. Follow the wiring plan
shown in the section for the particular VCA being
installed. Stencil lead designations on the 66Ml-50
interface connecting block as required.
Note: When only the CT and CR leads
(which are terminated at both plug Pl and
Page 2
the 66Tl connecting block) are to be extended
from the 615A to the interface block, D inside
wiring cable may be used instead of the A25B
cable.
3.03 The customer must terminate the CPE on
the 66Ml-50 interface connecting block using
the terminals on the customer side.
3.04 Use D inside wiring cable to extend the T
and R leads from the CO or PBX connecting
block to the 66Tl connecting block on rear of the
615A panel as shown in Fig. 6.
BSP 463-300-104-i01_1974-12-02.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell (CowboyFrank) Castle Rock. Colorado Feb 23, 2016 21 :10:04
66TI
CONN
BLOCK
ISS 1, SECTION 463-300-104
Fig. 2-615A Panel (Rear View)
3.05 Use 20-gauge wire to connect either telephone
company or CP ringing supply and 24-volt
or 48-volt de power to the terminals on the 66Tl
connecting block as shown in Fig. 5 and 6 and
Table C. Customer-provided 24-volt or 48-volt de
power must be routed through a KS-20944 protector
before connecting to the power terminals on the
615A panel. Refer to Section 463-300-109 for
information on lhe KS-20944 protector. If the
customer furnishes 48-volt de power, the 604B panel
or the 604C with 21 apparatus unit installed must
be used instead of lhe 615A for 101, 102, and
108-type IUs .
BSP 463.J00-104-i01_1974-12-0J.jpg Scanned by f rank Harrell (CowboyFrank} Casde Rock Colorado Feb 2J 2016 21:10:24
3.06 When telephone company-provided power
supplies are used (if required by VCA
installation), the customer must provide a 105- to